

Case No. S271869

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CHEVRON U.S.A., INC., et al.
Plaintiffs and Respondents,

v.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY, et al.
Defendants;

PROTECT MONTEREY COUNTY and DR. LAURA SOLORIO
Intervenors and Appellants.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal, Sixth Appellate District,
Case No. H045791
Appeal from a Judgment Entered in Favor of Plaintiffs
Monterey County Superior Court Case No. 16-CV-3978 &
consolidated cases
The Honorable Thomas W. Wills, Judge

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF INTERVENORS AND
APPELLANTS; PROPOSED BRIEF OF LEAGUE OF
CALIFORNIA CITIES, CALIFORNIA STATE
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES & COUNTY OF LOS
ANGELES**

*Sean B. Hecht (SBN 181502)
Gabriel F. Greif (SBN 341537)
Frank G. Wells Environmental Law Clinic
UCLA School of Law
405 Hilgard Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90095
Telephone: (310) 794-5272 | Facsimile: (310) 206-1234
Email: hecht@law.ucla.edu
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE	8
AMICI CURIAE BRIEF	11
I. Introduction	11
II. Local Government Police Power Is Broad, Particularly for Land Use Measures Like Measure Z, and Clearly Encompasses the Authority to Regulate Oil and Gas Development Activities.	14
A. The Police Power of Cities and Counties Is As Broad As the Police Power Exercisable by the Legislature Itself, Particularly in Areas Where Local Governments Have Traditionally Exercised Control.	15
B. California Jurisdictions Have Exercised Their Police Power to Adopt Land Use Controls Regulating Oil and Gas Development in Myriad Ways.	16
C. The Police Power Extends Beyond the Authority to Regulate Uses of Land; Local Governments May Regulate Oil and Gas Operations Under Their General Police Power.	22
III. Total Bans on Land Uses or Other Activities Are Valid Exercises of Local Government Authority and Are No Different From the Use of Locational Zoning to Control Where and Whether Certain Activities Occur.	24

IV. Measure Z Is Entitled to a Strong Presumption Against Preemption.	27
V. There Is No Conflict Between Measure Z and State Law Because Measure Z Is Neither Contradictory nor Inimical to State Law.	30
VI. The State Has Not Fully Occupied the Field of Oil and Gas Operations, nor Does Measure Z Implicate Any of the Specific Technical Standards Covered by the Public Resources Code.	34
VII. Although this Court Need Not Adopt an Obstacle Preemption Test Here, Measure Z is Valid Under Any Plausible Articulation of Obstacle Preemption.	39
A. Plaintiffs Suggest an Extreme and Unprecedented Test for Obstacle Preemption in California.	40
B. Under Any Rational Test for Obstacle Preemption, Measure Z Does Not Frustrate or Obstruct the Objectives of the Statutory Scheme.	44
C. This Court Should Not Use This Case to Articulate New Law on Obstacle Preemption.	48
VIII. Conclusion	50
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	52
PROOF OF SERVICE	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Berman v. Parker</i> (1954)	
348 U.S. 26	16, 22
<i>Blue Circle Cement v. Board of County Commissioners</i> (10th Cir. 1994)	
27 F.3d 1499	47
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America v. Whiting</i> (2011) 563 U.S. 582.....	40
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> (2000)	
530 U.S. 363	42
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> (2009)	
529 U.S. 861	49
<i>Marblehead Land Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (9th Cir. 1931)	
47 F.2d 528	23, 24, 29
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> (2012)	
567 U.S. 519	15
<i>Rice v. Norman Williams Co.</i> (1982)	
458 U.S. 654	42

CALIFORNIA CASES

<i>Associated Home Builders etc., Inc. v. City of Livermore</i> (1976)	
18 Cal.3d 582.....	16
<i>Beverly Oil Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1953)	
40 Cal.2d 552.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Big Creek Lumber Co. v. County of Santa Cruz</i> (2006)	
38 Cal.4th 1139	<i>passim</i>

<i>Cal. Building Indus. Ass’n v. City of San Jose</i> (2015)	
61 Cal.4th 435	15, 16
<i>Cal. Grocers Ass’n v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2011)	
52 Cal.4th 177, 186	28
<i>Candid Enters., Inc. v. Grossmont Union High Sch. Dist.</i> (1985)	
39 Cal.3d 878.....	15, 22
<i>City of Dublin v. County of Alameda</i> (1993)	
14 Cal.App.4th 264	23, 26
<i>City of Riverside v. Inland Empire Patients Health & Wellness Ctr., Inc.</i> (2013)	
56 Cal.4th 729	<i>passim</i>
<i>County of Butte v. Department of Water Resources</i> (2022)	
13 Cal.5th 612	<i>passim</i>
<i>DeVita v. County of Napa</i> (1995)	
9 Cal.4th 763	22
<i>Ex Parte Hadacheck</i> (1913)	
165 Cal. 416.....	23
<i>Fiscal v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2008)	
158 Cal.App.4th 895	33, 45, 46
<i>Fisher v. City of Berkeley</i> (1984)	
37 Cal.3d 644.....	29
<i>Fonseca v. City of Gilroy</i> (2007)	
148 Cal.App.4th 1174.....	16
<i>Great Western Shows, Inc. v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2002)	
27 Cal.4th 853	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hermosa Beach Stop Oil Coal. v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> (2001)	
86 Cal.App.4th 534	19, 26, 36
<i>Higgins v. City of Santa Monica</i> (1964)	

62 Cal.2d 24.....	18, 35, 36
<i>Leshar Communications, Inc. v. City of Walnut Creek</i> (1990)	
52 Cal.3d 531.....	17
<i>Miller v. Bd. of Public Works of City of Los Angeles</i> (1925)	
195 Cal. 477.....	15
<i>Neighborhood Action Group v. County of Calaveras</i> (1984)	
156 Cal.App.3d 1176.....	17
<i>People ex rel. Deukmejian v. County of Mendocino</i> (1984)	
36 Cal.3d 476.....	36
<i>People v. Rinehart</i> (2016)	
1 Cal.5th 652.....	40, 49, 50
<i>Sherwin-Williams Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1993)	
4 Cal.4th 893.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sierra Club v. State Bd. of Forestry</i> (1994)	
7 Cal.4th 1215.....	31
<i>T-Mobile West LLC v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2019)	
6 Cal.5th 1107.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Viva! Internat. Voice for Animals v. Adidas Promotional Retail Operations, Inc.</i> (2007)	
41 Cal.4th 929.....	40

STATUTES

Gov. Code § 65302.....	22
Pub. Res. Code § 3012.....	21
Pub. Res. Code § 3106.....	12, 41
Pub. Res. Code § 3203.5.....	21
Pub. Res. Code § 3690.....	21, 24, 36
Pub. Res. Code § 4513.....	31

Pub. Res. Code § 4516.5..... 31

RULES

California Rules of Court, Rule 8.520 8, 10

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Cal. Const., art. XI, § 7 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1994 General Plan and Local Coastal Program for the County of
Santa Cruz, California, section 5.18.4 19
59 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. (1976) 46121, 24, 25, 27
County of San Benito Measure J (2014) 19
Kern County Zoning Ordinance, chapter 19.50, section 130..... 20
Kern County Zoning Ordinance, chapter 19.98, section 050..... 20
